BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Docket No. 10-035-124
Mountain Power for Authority To Increase
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in
Utah and for Approval of Its Proposed
Electric Service Schedules and Flectric
Service Regulations.

DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
STEVE W. CHRISS
COST OF SERVICE AND RATE DESIGN PHASE

ON BEHALF OF WAL-MART STORES, INC. AND SAM’S WEST, INC.

Dated: June 1. 2011



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

> p > P

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam’s West, Inc.
Direct Testimony of Steve W. Chriss
Utah Docket No. 10-035-124, Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase
PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, AND
OCCUPATION.
My name is Steve W. Chriss. My business address is 2001 SE 10th St.,
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550. | am Manager, State Rate Proceedings, for
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS DOCKET?
| am testifying on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam’s West, Inc.
(collectively “Walmart”).
ARE YOU THE SAME STEVE W. CHRISS WHO TESTIFIED EARLIER
IN THIS DOCKET?
Yes. | submitted testimony in this docket on May 11, 2011. My Witness
Qualifications Statement is found on Exhibit SWC-1.
HAVE YOU PREPARED EXHIBITS?
Yes. | have prepared Exhibit SWC-3, consisting of one page.
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?
The purpose of my testimony is to address the proposed rate spread of
Rocky Mountain Power (‘RMP” or “the Company”). Specifically, | respond
to the testimonies of Company witnesses William R. Griffith and C. Craig
Paice. My recommendations are as follows:
Walmart does not take a position on the Company’s proposed cost of

service model at this time, and to the extent that alternative cost of service



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam’s West, Inc.
Direct Testimony of Steve W. Chriss
Utah Docket No. 10-035-124, Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase
models are proposed by other parties, Walmart reserves the right to
address any such models in rebuttal testimony;
For the purposes of this docket, Walmart does not object to the
Company’s proposed revenue allocation; and
If the Commission determines that the appropriate level of revenue
requirement is lower than the level proposed by the Company, the
Commission should determine the extent to which rates can be moved
closer to the cost of service for each rate class.
GENERALLY, WHAT IS WALMART’S POSITION ON SETTING RATES
BASED ON THE UTILITY’S COST OF SERVICE?
Walmart advocates that rates be set based on the utility’s cost of service.
This produces equitable rates that reflect cost causation, send proper
price signals, and minimize price distortions.
DOES WALMART TAKE A POSITION ON THE COMPANY’S
PROPOSED COST OF SERVICE MODEL AT THIS TIME?
No. However, to the extent that alternative cost of service models are
proposed by other parties, Walmart reserves the right to address any such
models in rebuttal testimony.
HAS THE COMPANY PRESENTED PROPOSED CUSTOMER CLASS
REVENUE INCREASES BASED UPON ITS COST OF SERVICE

MODEL?



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam’s West, Inc.
Direct Testimony of Steve W. Chriss
Utah Docket No. 10-035-124, Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase
Yes. Those proposed customer class revenue increases are put forth in
the Exhibits of Mr. Paice. For the General Service rate classes, the
proposed cost of service revenue changes, at the Company’s proposed
revenue requirement, range from 9.29 percent for Schedule 6 to 18.88
percent for Schedule 9. See Exhibit CCP-1, page 2.
PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMPANY’S
RATE SPREAD PROPOSAL?
The Company has proposed a rate spread in which the proposed rate
increases have generally been assigned to each customer class in relation
to the cost of service-based revenue increase at the Company’s proposed
revenue requirement. See Direct Testimony of William R. Griffith, page 3,
line 41 to page 4, line 68.
DOES THE COMPANY PROPOSE TO MOVE EACH CLASS TO ITS
COST OF SERVICE AT THE PROPOSED REVENUE REQUIREMENT?
No. Instead, for the General Service classes, the Company proposes
moving Schedules 6 and 23, approximately 50 percent toward their
respective cost of service-based levels, from the mid-point increase, and
Schedule 9 approximately 37 percent toward its respective cost of service-
based level. See Exhibit SWC-3. The revenue level for Schedule 8 would
be set slightly higher than its cost of service-based level. See Exhibit

CPP-1, page 2 and WRG-1.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam’s West, Inc.
Direct Testimony of Steve W. Chriss
Utah Docket No. 10-035-124, Cost of Service and Rate Design Phase
DOES THE COMPANY PROVIDE A REASON FOR NOT MOVING
EACH CLASS TO THEIR RESPECTIVE CLASS COST OF SERVICE?
Generally, yes. The Company states that the rate spread is “designed to
reflect cost of service results while balancing the impact of the rate change
across customer classes.” See Direct Testimony of William R. Griffith,
page 3, line 42 to line 43.
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS DOCKET, DO YOU OBJECT TO THE
COMPANY’S PROPOSED RATE SPREAD?
No. Given the level of the Company’s proposed revenue requirement
increase and the associated increase to customer bills during the current
economic downturn, for the purposes of this docket | do not object to the
Company's revenue allocation.
WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION iF IT
DETERMINES THAT A LOWER LEVEL OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT
IS APPROPRIATE?
If the Commission determines that the appropriate level of revenue
requirement is lower than the level proposed by the Company, the
Commission should determine the extent to which rates can be moved
closer to the cost of service for each rate class.
DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?

Yes.



Wal-Mart Stores. Inc., and Sam’s West Inc.
Exhibit SWC-3
Utah Docket 10-035-124

increase (Decrease) Present Proposed Mid-Point Movement Towards
Schedule Description to Cost of Service Revenues  |ncrease Increase Cost of Service
(5000} {$000) (5000} ($000) {3000} (%)
&3] () 3) {4} (5) (£)
{2} 14.6% {31 - (4} [EIRERD]
£ General Service -- Large $ (19.035) $460.779 § 57848 5 BT2V4 S {9.325; 4G5
& General Service -- Qver 1 MW 3 646 S 138877 S 20243 S 20243 S - 0%
9 General Service -- High Voltage & 11516 $215580 $ 35736 S 31476 8§ 4,260 K
23 General Service -- Small $ 4687y S121.797 S 15319 S 17782 8 (2.463)

Sources

{11 Exhibit CPP-1 page |
12}, (3 Exhibit WRG-1




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of June. 2011, I caused to be mailed or
emailed on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores. Inc and Sam’s West, Inc. a true and correct copy
of the forcgoing testimony to the following:

Mark C. Moench (2284}

Yvonne R. Hogle (7550)

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street. Suite 2300
Salt Lake City., Utah 84111

Tel. 801.220.4459

Fax 801.220.4058
mark.moench{@pacificorp.com
yvonne hogle(@pacificorp.com

Paul J. Hickey

Hickey & Evans, LLP

P.O. Box 467

1800 Carcy Avenue. Suite 700
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0467
Tel. 307.634.1525

Fax 307.638.7335
phickeviohickevevans.com

Paul Proctor

Assistant Attorney General
Utah Office of Consumer Services
Heber M. Wells Bidg.. 5™ Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctorioutah.eov

Kevin Higgins

Neal Townsend

Energy Strategies

39 Market Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City. UT 84101
khigginsicenergystrat.com
ntownsendfenergystrat.com

Gary A. Dodge

Hatch James & Dodge

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
vdodeerehidlaw.com

Katherine A. McDowell
McDowell & Rackner, P.C.
520 SW 6™ Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

Tel. 503.595.3924

FFax 503.595.3928
Katherine@med-law.com

Betsy Wolf

Salt Lake Community Action Program

764 South 200 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Cheryl Murray

Michele Beck

Utah Oftice of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2™ Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah,cov
mbeck@utah.gov

William Powell

Philip Powlick

Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City. UT 84111
wpowell{@utah.gov
philippowlick@utah.cov

Dennis Miller

Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
dennismiller@utah.gov




Michael Ginsberg

Patricia Schmid

Assistant Attorney General

Utah Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Bldg.. 5" Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City. UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmidfdutah.gov

Roger J. Ball

Utah Ratepayers Association
1375 Vintry Lane

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Ball.roger@gmail.com

F. Robert Reeder
William J. Evans
Vicki M. Baldwin
Parsons Behle &, Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bobreedertparsonsbehle.com
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
vbaldwinparsonsbehle.com

Gerald H. Kinghorn

Jeremy R. Cook

Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.
111 Fast Broadway. 1 1th Floor
Salt Lake City. Utah 84111
ehki@pkhlawyers.com
irefpkhlawyers.com

Alex M. Duarte
Qwest Law Department

310 SW Park Avenue, 1 1th Floor

Portland, OR 97205
Alex.Duartef@qwest.com

Steven Michel

Penny Anderson

Nancy Kelly

Western Resource Advocates
2025 Senda de Andres

Santa Fe, NM 87501
smichel{@westernrgsources.org
penny(@westernresources.org
nkelly@ida.net

Arthur F. Sandack

8 East Broadway, Ste 510

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
801-595-1300 office

801-363-1715 fax
asandack@msn.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Eric J. Lacey

Brickficld, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower

Washington. D.C. 2007
pjm@bbrslaw.com
clacey(@bbrslaw.com

Michacel I.. Kurtz, Lsq.

Kurt J. Boechm. Esq.

Bochm. Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Scventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com

kboehm@BK LIlaw{irm.com




