BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations. Docket No. 10-035-124

DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

STEVE W. CHRISS

COST OF SERVICE AND RATE DESIGN PHASE

ON BEHALF OF WAL-MART STORES, INC. AND SAM'S WEST, INC.

Dated: June 1, 2011

1	Q.	PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, AND
2		OCCUPATION.
3	A.	My name is Steve W. Chriss. My business address is 2001 SE 10th St.,
4		Bentonville, AR 72716-0550. I am Manager, State Rate Proceedings, for
5		Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
6	Q.	ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS DOCKET?
7	Α.	I am testifying on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam's West, Inc.
8		(collectively "Walmart").
9	Q.	ARE YOU THE SAME STEVE W. CHRISS WHO TESTIFIED EARLIER
10		IN THIS DOCKET?
11	A .	Yes. I submitted testimony in this docket on May 11, 2011. My Witness
12		Qualifications Statement is found on Exhibit SWC-1.
13	Q.	HAVE YOU PREPARED EXHIBITS?
14	A.	Yes. I have prepared Exhibit SWC-3, consisting of one page.
15	Q.	WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?
16	A .	The purpose of my testimony is to address the proposed rate spread of
17		Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP" or "the Company"). Specifically, I respond
18		to the testimonies of Company witnesses William R. Griffith and C. Craig
19		Paice. My recommendations are as follows:
20	1)	Walmart does not take a position on the Company's proposed cost of
21		service model at this time, and to the extent that alternative cost of service

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam's West, Inc.

A. Yes. Those proposed customer class revenue increases are put forth in the Exhibits of Mr. Paice. For the General Service rate classes, the proposed cost of service revenue changes, at the Company's proposed revenue requirement, range from 9.29 percent for Schedule 6 to 18.88 percent for Schedule 9. See Exhibit CCP-1, page 2.

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMPANY'S RATE SPREAD PROPOSAL?

- A. The Company has proposed a rate spread in which the proposed rate increases have generally been assigned to each customer class in relation to the cost of service-based revenue increase at the Company's proposed revenue requirement. See Direct Testimony of William R. Griffith, page 3, line 41 to page 4, line 68.
- Q. DOES THE COMPANY PROPOSE TO MOVE EACH CLASS TO ITS

 COST OF SERVICE AT THE PROPOSED REVENUE REQUIREMENT?
- A. No. Instead, for the General Service classes, the Company proposes moving Schedules 6 and 23, approximately 50 percent toward their respective cost of service-based levels, from the mid-point increase, and Schedule 9 approximately 37 percent toward its respective cost of service-based level. See Exhibit SWC-3. The revenue level for Schedule 8 would be set slightly higher than its cost of service-based level. See Exhibit CPP-1, page 2 and WRG-1.

Q. DOES THE COMPANY PROVIDE A REASON FOR NOT MOVING EACH CLASS TO THEIR RESPECTIVE CLASS COST OF SERVICE?

- A. Generally, yes. The Company states that the rate spread is "designed to reflect cost of service results while balancing the impact of the rate change across customer classes." See Direct Testimony of William R. Griffith, page 3, line 42 to line 43.
- Q. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS DOCKET, DO YOU OBJECT TO THE COMPANY'S PROPOSED RATE SPREAD?
- A. No. Given the level of the Company's proposed revenue requirement increase and the associated increase to customer bills during the current economic downturn, for the purposes of this docket I do not object to the Company's revenue allocation.
- Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION IF IT

 DETERMINES THAT A LOWER LEVEL OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT
 IS APPROPRIATE?
- A. If the Commission determines that the appropriate level of revenue requirement is lower than the level proposed by the Company, the Commission should determine the extent to which rates can be moved closer to the cost of service for each rate class.
- Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?
- A. Yes.

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., and Sam's West Inc. Exhibit SWC-3 Utah Docket 10-035-124

Schedule	Description	Increase (Decrease) to Cost of Service (\$000) (1)		Present Revenues	Proposed Increase (\$000) (3)		Mid-Point Increase (\$000) (4) (2) 14.6%		Movement Towards Cost of Service		
				(\$000) (2)					(\$000) (5) (3) - (4)		(%) (6) (5) / (1)
6	General Service Large	\$	(19,035)	\$ 460,779	\$	57,949	S	67,274	S	(9.325)	49%
8	General Service Over 1 MW	\$	646	\$ 138,877	\$	20,243	\$	20,243	S		0%
9	General Service High Voltage	\$	11,516	\$ 215,590	\$	35,736	s	31 476	S	4,260	37%
23	General Service Small	\$	(4,687)	\$ 121,797	\$	15,319	\$	17,782	S	(2.463)	53%

Sources

(1) Exhibit CPP-1, page 1-(2), (3) Exhibit WRG-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of June, 2011, I caused to be mailed or emailed on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc and Sam's West, Inc, a true and correct copy of the foregoing testimony to the following:

Mark C. Moench (2284)
Yvonne R. Hogle (7550)
Rocky Mountain Power
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel. 801.220.4459
Fax 801.220.4058
mark.moench@pacificorp.com
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Katherine A. McDowell McDowell & Rackner, P.C. 520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830 Portland, OR 97204 Tel. 503.595.3924 Fax 503.595.3928 Katherine@mcd-law.com

Paul J. Hickey Hickey & Evans, LLP P.O. Box 467 1800 Carey Avenue, Suite 700 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0467 Tel. 307.634.1525 Fax 307.638.7335 phickey@hickeyevans.com

Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, UT 84101 bwolf@slcap.org

Paul Proctor
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Office of Consumer Services
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 5th Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray
Michele Beck
Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov

Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
Energy Strategies
39 Market Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

William Powell
Philip Powlick
Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
wpowell@utah.gov
philippowlick@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge Hatch James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com Dennis Miller Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 dennismiller@utah.gov Michael Ginsberg
Patricia Schmid
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 5th Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Roger J. Ball Utah Ratepayers Association 1375 Vintry Lane Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 Ball.roger@gmail.com

F. Robert Reeder William J. Evans Vicki M. Baldwin Parsons Behle &, Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com bevans@parsonsbehle.com ybaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

Gerald H. Kinghorn
Jeremy R. Cook
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
ghk@pkhlawyers.com
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Alex M. Duarte Qwest Law Department 310 SW Park Avenue, 11th Floor Portland, OR 97205 Alex.Duarte@qwest.com Steven Michel
Penny Anderson
Nancy Kelly
Western Resource Advocates
2025 Senda de Andres
Santa Fe, NM 87501
smichel@westernresources.org
penny@westernresources.org
nkelly@ida.net

Arthur F. Sandack
8 East Broadway, Ste 510
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
801-595-1300 office
801-363-1715 fax
asandack@msn.com
Peter J. Mattheis
Eric J. Lacey
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower
Washington, D.C. 2007
pjm@bbrslaw.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com